

NO. A10-2095

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Sheila D. Matthews, n/k/a Sheila D. Heller,
Appellant,

v.

Eichorn Motors, Inc.,
Defendant,
Mitch Eichorn and Justin Eichorn,
Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SCHAEFER LAW FIRM, LLC
Andrea F. Rubenstein (#94055)
Lawrence P. Schaefer (#195583)
400 South Fourth Street
Suite 202
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Tel: (612) 294-2600
Fax: (612) 294-2640

TUPA AND HUSSEY LAW OFFICES
Ross M. Hussey (#0353681)
10 South Fifth Street
Suite 835
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 802-1632
Fax: (612) 455-2237

Attorneys for Appellant

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO OFFER SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT HER CLAIMS AGAINST RESPONDENTS FOR AIDING AND ABETTING COOMBE’S DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT.....	5
A. The District Court properly interpreted Minnesota Statute Section 363A.14.....	5
B. The appellant failed to offer sufficient evidence to support claims against Respondents for aiding and abetting Michael Coombe’s alleged conduct.....	7
III. THE RESPONSIBLE CORPORATE OFFICER DOCTRINE DOES NOT SERVE AS A BASIS FOR HOLDING RESPONDENTS INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE UNDER THE M.H.R.A.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bob Useldinger & Sons, Inc. v. Hangsleben</i> , 505 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 1993).....	4-5
<i>Davis v. Hennepin County</i> , 559 N.W. 2d 117 (Minn. App. 1997).....	6
<i>Fallila v. City of Passaic</i> , 146 F.3d 149 (3 rd Cir.1998).....	6
<i>Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Group</i> , 751 N.W.2d 558, 564 (Minn. 2008).....	4, 11
<i>Gillison v. State of Minnesota DNR</i> , 492 N.W. 2d 835 (Minn. App. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Dougherty</i> , 482 N.W. 2d 485 (Minn. App. 1992).....	10-11
<i>Lee v. Fresenius Med Care, Inc.</i> 741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007).....	5
<i>Osborne v. Twin Town Bowl, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 367 (Minn. 2008).....	4
<i>STAR Centers, Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn.2002).....	5
<i>State v. Bluhm</i> 676 N.W.2d 649 (Minn.2004).....	5
<i>Ulrich v. City of Crosby</i> , 848 F.Supp. 861 (D. Minn. 1994).....	6
<i>Wallin v. Minnesota Dep't of Corrections</i> , 598 N.W.2d 393, 405 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	6

W.J.L. v. Bugge,
573 N.W.2d 677 (Minn.1998).....8-9

Yang v. Voyagaire Houseboats, Inc.,
701 N.W.2d 783, 788 (Minn. 2005).....4

STATUTES

Minnesota Statute §363A.14.....5, *passim*

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03.....4
